
2024-2025 Arkansas Tech University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-17   Conf: 9-13   Home: 8-7   Away: 4-9   Neutral: 0-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Brooks, Cassius 29-29 948 32.7 169-457 .370 42-164 .256 156-194 .804 34 85 119 4.1 80 0 55 75 2 46 536 18.5
04 Ramsey Jr., Carlos 10-4 221 22.1 38-85 .447 4-16 .250 29-33 .879 8 15 23 2.3 20 0 10 21 3 10 109 10.9
05 Sims, Seybian 29-29 883 30.4 99-221 .448 20-80 .250 33-62 .532 64 151 215 7.4 67 0 40 51 15 38 251 8.7
14 Tanner, Braden 29-10 682 23.5 77-181 .425 35-84 .417 35-37 .946 6 32 38 1.3 24 0 48 37 1 16 224 7.7
03 Shaffer, Kade 27-20 795 29.4 58-170 .341 25-101 .248 28-36 .778 9 70 79 2.9 43 0 99 56 1 35 169 6.3
00 Zenon, Jakob 26-8 411 15.8 50-134 .373 40-112 .357 7-9 .778 12 25 37 1.4 23 0 12 11 2 8 147 5.7
21 Allen, Trey 27-12 442 16.4 56-104 .538 1-5 .200 23-47 .489 17 57 74 2.7 58 2 19 41 4 23 136 5.0
23 Cobb, Sean 28-7 435 15.5 55-89 .618 0-0 .000 16-25 .640 39 73 112 4.0 37 0 11 15 18 4 126 4.5
24 Obode, Albright 29-22 528 18.2 41-72 .569 0-0 .000 10-25 .400 41 100 141 4.9 57 0 3 23 19 9 92 3.2
34 Underdown, Aiden 16-0 155 9.7 18-24 .750 0-0 .000 4-10 .400 10 19 29 1.8 23 0 2 4 8 3 40 2.5
10 McCall, Savier 14-4 144 10.3 11-31 .355 2-13 .154 2-2 1.000 5 16 21 1.5 13 0 6 5 3 4 26 1.9
22 Edwards, Ethan 6-0 8 1.3 2-2 1.000 1-1 1.000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.2 3 0 0 1 0 1 6 1.0
01 Russ, Bubba 6-0 35 5.8 3-10 .300 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 3 5 8 1.3 6 0 1 7 0 0 6 1.0
02 Millard, Robert 14-0 109 7.8 4-9 .444 3-8 .375 0-2 .000 9 10 19 1.4 9 0 3 5 0 2 11 0.8
01 Russ, Bubba 2-0 4 2.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5800 200.0 681-1589 .429 173-589 .294 344-484 .711 307 713 1020 35.2 463 2 311 387 76 199 1879 64.79
Opponents 29 5800 200.0 656-1553 .422 205-614 .334 362-492 .736 244 667 911 31.4 471 5 356 366 90 188 1879 64.79

Team Statistics ATU OPP
SCORING 1879 1879
    Points Per Game 64.8 64.8
    Scoring Margin 0.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 681-1589 656-1553
    Field Goal Pct .429 .422
3 POINT FG-ATT 173-589 205-614
    3PT FG Pct .294 .334
    3PT Made Per Game 6.0 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 344-484 362-492
    FT Pct .711 .736
    FT Made Per Game 11.9 12.5
REBOUNDS 1020 911
    Rebounds Per Game 35.2 31.4
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 311 356
    Assists Per Game 10.7 12.3
TURNOVERS 387 366
    Turnovers Per Game 13.3 12.6
    Turnovers Margin -0.7 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.8 1.0
STEALS 199 188
    Steals Per Game 6.9 6.5
BLOCKS 76 90
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 3.1
ATTENDANCE 5,646 7,261
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-376 13-559
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-323

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Arkansas Tech 905 974 1879
Opponents 915 964 1879

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 MO. SOUTHERN ST. W 61-56 451
11/09/24 NEWMAN W 95-64 487
11/16/24 at DBU L 52-69 437
11/18/24 BAPTIST BIBLE (MO) W 97-70 0
11/22/24 MISSOURI WESTERN L 67-69 421
11/27/24 at Pittsburg St. L 64-72 625

* 12/05/24 at Northwestern Okla. L 75-89 827
* 12/07/24 at Southwestern Okla. L 61-73 476
* 12/12/24 HENDERSON ST. L 61-75 471
* 12/14/24 at Southern Ark. W 64-59 301
* 12/19/24 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 56-33 453
* 01/04/25 at Ouachita Baptist L 72-78 204
* 01/09/25 OKLA. BAPTIST W 63-61 137
* 01/11/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 55-60 248
* 01/16/25 at East Central L 57-77 413
* 01/18/25 at Southeastern Okla. W 76-64 810
* 01/23/25 at Harding L 75-84 1,800
* 01/25/25 at Ark.-Monticello W 48-40 231
* 01/30/25 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 71-68 427
* 02/01/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. L 66-71 428
* 02/06/25 at Southern Nazarene L 66-68 386
* 02/08/25 at Okla. Baptist L 59-69 476
* 02/13/25 HARDING L 61-63 479
* 02/15/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST L 62-68 478
* 02/21/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. L 49-68 451
* 02/23/25 EAST CENTRAL W 70-47 455
* 02/27/25 at Henderson St. W 64-58 275
* 03/01/25 SOUTHERN ARK. W 65-46 260

03/06/25 vs Southern Nazarene L 47-60 323

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Arkansas Tech University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 6, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-13   Home: 5-6   Away: 4-7   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
11 Brooks, Cassius 22-22 725 33.0 130-345 .377 29-121 .240 116-146 .795 29 63 92 4.2 64 0 38 57 2 38 405 18.4
04 Ramsey Jr., Carlos 10-4 221 22.1 38-85 .447 4-16 .250 29-33 .879 8 15 23 2.3 20 0 10 21 3 10 109 10.9
05 Sims, Seybian 22-22 667 30.3 78-170 .459 13-53 .245 27-49 .551 50 108 158 7.2 50 0 27 38 8 30 196 8.9
14 Tanner, Braden 22-9 541 24.6 67-151 .444 32-70 .457 30-31 .968 6 29 35 1.6 17 0 39 33 1 11 196 8.9
03 Shaffer, Kade 20-13 563 28.2 36-111 .324 15-65 .231 14-17 .824 5 51 56 2.8 32 0 68 41 1 22 101 5.1
00 Zenon, Jakob 19-8 298 15.7 30-87 .345 26-76 .342 5-6 .833 6 14 20 1.1 16 0 9 8 2 6 91 4.8
23 Cobb, Sean 21-6 317 15.1 38-60 .633 0-0 .000 12-17 .706 27 58 85 4.0 26 0 8 13 13 3 88 4.2
21 Allen, Trey 20-6 292 14.6 34-63 .540 0-1 .000 13-31 .419 10 44 54 2.7 34 1 12 26 4 12 81 4.1
24 Obode, Albright 22-16 409 18.6 32-59 .542 0-0 .000 6-15 .400 34 82 116 5.3 49 0 1 18 17 6 70 3.2
34 Underdown, Aiden 12-0 123 10.3 11-16 .688 0-0 .000 3-8 .375 6 15 21 1.8 20 0 1 3 7 2 25 2.1
10 McCall, Savier 12-4 134 11.2 11-28 .393 2-10 .200 0-0 .000 5 16 21 1.8 13 0 4 5 3 4 24 2.0
01 Russ, Bubba 6-0 35 5.8 3-10 .300 0-5 .000 0-0 .000 3 5 8 1.3 6 0 1 7 0 0 6 1.0
02 Millard, Robert 8-0 71 8.9 1-2 .500 1-2 .500 0-1 .000 4 5 9 1.1 8 0 1 3 0 1 3 0.4
22 Edwards, Ethan 4-0 4 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 0.3
Total 22 4400 200.0 509-1187 .429 122-419 .291 256-356 .719 234 552 786 35.7 356 1 219 305 61 145 1396 63.45
Opponents 22 4400 200.0 498-1197 .416 156-472 .331 267-364 .734 197 488 685 31.1 351 4 269 262 73 152 1419 64.50

Team Statistics ATU OPP
SCORING 1396 1419
    Points Per Game 63.5 64.5
    Scoring Margin -1.0 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 509-1187 498-1197
    Field Goal Pct .429 .416
3 POINT FG-ATT 122-419 156-472
    3PT FG Pct .291 .331
    3PT Made Per Game 5.5 7.1
FREE THROWS-ATT 256-356 267-364
    FT Pct .719 .734
    FT Made Per Game 11.6 12.1
REBOUNDS 786 685
    Rebounds Per Game 35.7 31.1
    Rebounds Margin 4.6 –
ASSISTS 219 269
    Assists Per Game 10.0 12.2
TURNOVERS 305 262
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 11.9
    Turnovers Margin -2.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.7 1.0
STEALS 145 152
    Steals Per Game 6.6 6.9
BLOCKS 61 73
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 3.3
ATTENDANCE 4,287 6,199
    Dates-Avg Per Date 11-390 11-564
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd Total
Arkansas Tech 674 722 1396
Opponents 686 733 1419

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/05/24 at  Northwestern Okla. L 75-89 827
12/07/24 at  Southwestern Okla. L 61-73 476
12/12/24 HENDERSON ST. L 61-75 471
12/14/24 at  Southern Ark. W 64-59 301
12/19/24 ARK.-MONTICELLO W 56-33 453
01/04/25 at  Ouachita Baptist L 72-78 204
01/09/25 OKLA. BAPTIST W 63-61 137
01/11/25 SOUTHERN NAZARENE L 55-60 248
01/16/25 at  East Central L 57-77 413
01/18/25 at  Southeastern Okla. W 76-64 810
01/23/25 at  Harding L 75-84 1800
01/25/25 at  Ark.-Monticello W 48-40 231
01/30/25 SOUTHWESTERN OKLA. W 71-68 427
02/01/25 NORTHWESTERN OKLA. L 66-71 428
02/06/25 at  Southern Nazarene L 66-68 386
02/08/25 at  Okla. Baptist L 59-69 476
02/13/25 HARDING L 61-63 479
02/15/25 OUACHITA BAPTIST L 62-68 478
02/21/25 SOUTHEASTERN OKLA. L 49-68 451
02/23/25 EAST CENTRAL W 70-47 455
02/27/25 at  Henderson St. W 64-58 275
03/01/25 SOUTHERN ARK. W 65-46 260


